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Axonius Accessibility Conformance Report 

Name of Product/Version: Axonius Cybersecurity Asset Management 

Report Date:  August 11, 2022 

Product Description:  Axonius is a Cybersecurity Asset Attack Surface Management Platform that can resolve 
organizations' asset visibility and vulnerability challenges. Axonius provides an all-inclusive, consolidated picture, 
enabling organizations to see every asset by integrating data from the agency's existing systems. It allows users to query 
against the consolidated data easily and thus monitor asset details in real-time, identify security gaps, and remediate 
issues. This document includes an overview of the product, key functionality, system architecture, and deployment 
capabilities and options. 

Contact information:  Federal@axonius.com 

Evaluation Methods Used:  The Axonius Cybersecurity Asset Management Platform testing involved a 
combination of manual and functional testing on desktop.  The product was tested internally on a selectin of the 
application representative of Axonius, among other methodology, the screen reader JAWS 2022, Accessible Name & 
Description Inspector (ANDI), the Web Accessibility Evaluation Tool WAVE, exclusive use of the keyboard, and manual 
inspection of code. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0  Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (No) 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and 
corrected January 22, 2018   

(Yes) 

 

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
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Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 

Level AAA. 

WCAG 2.0 Report 

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:  

• Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing 
• Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete 
processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance 
Requirements. 
 

Legal Disclaimer 

Please note that the platform itself includes various settings which may impact certain aspects of accessibility, and 
certain optional adjustments thereto made by users of the platform may not necessarily adhere to accessibility best 
practices.  This report is provided solely for informational purposes as of the date printed on the first page hereof, and 
the contents contained herein are subject to change without notice.  This report and the contents contained herein do 
not constitute legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee of any kind regarding a person’s ability to comply 
with applicable accessibility requirements. Such a determination regarding accessibility is ultimately the sole 
responsibility of the customer and its users.

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 

All non-text content that is presented to the user has a text 
alternative that serves the equivalent purpose, except for the 
situations listed below. 

• Controls, Input: If non-text content is a control or accepts user 
input, then it has a name that describes its purpose. (Refer to 
Guideline 4.1 for additional requirements for controls and 
content that accepts user input.) 

• Time-Based Media: If non-text content is time-based media, then 
text alternatives at least provide descriptive identification of the 
non-text content. (Refer to Guideline 1.2 for additional 
requirements for media.) 

• Test: If non-text content is a test or exercise that would be invalid 
if presented in text, then text alternatives at least provide 
descriptive identification of the non-text content. 

• Sensory: If non-text content is primarily intended to create a 
specific sensory experience, then text alternatives at least 
provide descriptive identification of the non-text content. 

• CAPTCHA: If the purpose of non-text content is to confirm that 
content is being accessed by a person rather than a computer, 
then text alternatives that identify and describe the purpose of 
the non-text content are provided, and alternative forms of 
CAPTCHA using output modes for different types of sensory 
perception are provided to accommodate different disabilities. 

• Decoration, Formatting, Invisible: If non-text content is pure 
decoration, is used only for visual formatting, or is not presented 

Web: 

Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Does Not Support 

Web:  

Most non-text content that is presented to the user has 
a text alternative that serves the equivalent purpose.  
Partially supports for the following reasons: 

• Not all non-text content has appropriate text 
alternatives or do not convey this information to 
assistive technology (AT) programmatically 

Electronic Docs:  

All non-text content that is presented to the user does 
not have a text alternative that serves the equivalent 
purpose.  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
to users, then it is implemented in a way that it can be ignored by 
assistive technology. 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

For prerecorded audio-only and prerecorded video-only media, the 
following are true, except when the audio or video is a media 
alternative for text and is clearly labeled as such: 

• Prerecorded Audio-only: An alternative for time-based media is 
provided that presents equivalent information for prerecorded 
audio-only content. 

• Prerecorded Video-only: Either an alternative for time-based 
media or an audio track is provided that presents equivalent 
information for prerecorded video-only content. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Does Not Support 

Web:  

No prerecorded audio or video 

Electronic Docs:  

Prerecorded videos do not have alternate labels 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Captions are provided for all prerecorded audio content in 
synchronized media, except when the media is a media alternative 
for text and is clearly labeled as such. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

Web:  

No prerecorded audio or video 

Electronic Docs:  

Prerecorded videos have Closed Captions 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

An alternative for time-based media or audio description of the 
prerecorded video content is provided for synchronized media, 
except when the media is a media alternative for text and is clearly 
labeled as such. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Does Not Support 

 
 

Web:  

No prerecorded audio or video 

Electronic Docs:  

Prerecorded videos do not have alternative media.  
These videos describe the content on the page, so the 
alternative to watching the video is reading the page, 
which can also be exported to a pdf. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 

Information, structure, and relationships conveyed through 
presentation can be programmatically determined or are available in 

Web: 

Supports 

Web: 

 Information, structure, and relationships conveyed 
through presentation can be programmatically 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
text. Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

determined or are available in text. 

Electronic Docs:  

Information, structure, and relationships conveyed 
through presentation can be programmatically 
determined or are available in text. 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 

When the sequence in which content is presented affects its 
meaning, a correct reading sequence can be programmatically 
determined. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

Web:  

When the sequence in which content is presented 
affects its meaning, a correct reading sequence can be 
programmatically determined. 

Electronic Docs:  

When the sequence in which content is presented 
affects its meaning, a correct reading sequence can be 
programmatically determined. 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A) 

Instructions provided for understanding and operating content do 
not rely solely on sensory characteristics of components such as 
shape, size, visual location, orientation, or sound. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

Web:  

Instructions provided for understanding and operating 
content do not rely solely on sensory characteristics of 
components, such as size, visual location, orientation, or 
sound. 

Electronic Docs:  

Instructions provided for understanding and operating 
content do not rely solely on sensory characteristics of 
components, such as size, visual location, orientation, or 
sound.  

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 

Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying information, 
indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual 
element. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Web:  

Axonius uses color to draw attention to buttons, links, 
and other features but is accompanied by text or 
additional means of identifying these objects. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
Supports Electronic Docs:  

Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying 
information, indicating an action, prompting a response, 
or distinguishing a visual element. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 

If any audio on a Web page plays automatically for more than 3 
seconds, either a mechanism is available to pause or stop the audio, 
or a mechanism is available to control audio volume independently 
from the overall system volume level. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

 

Web:  

There are no audio components within the application 

Electronic Docs: 

There are no audio components which start 
automatically within the documentation.  All audio 
components are started by the user. 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 

All functionality of the content is operable through a keyboard 
interface without requiring specific timings for individual keystrokes, 
except where the underlying function requires input that depends on 
the path of the user's movement and not just the endpoints. 

Web: 

Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Partially Supports 

Web:  

The content within the product is generally operable 
through a keyboard interface without requiring specific 
timings for individual keystrokes.  However, a rating of 
Partially Supports has been given for the following 
reason(s): 

• Some controls are not part of the focus order. 

• At times, a dialog may not receive focus when 
opened or focus may not be set explicitly when 
closed. 

• Within the query wizard, some values within 
drop downs cannot be accessed with a 
keyboard.  

• At times navigation is confusing requiring the 
use of arrow keys instead of Tab. 

• Some areas are only accessible by keyboard 
with the assistance of AT 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
 Electronic Docs:  

The content within the product is generally operable 
through a keyboard interface without requiring specific 
timings for individual keystrokes.  However, a rating of 
Partially Supports has been given for the following 
reason(s): 

•  Some areas are only accessible by keyboard 
with the assistance of AT 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 

If keyboard focus can be moved to a component of the page using a 
keyboard interface, then focus can be moved away from that 
component using only a keyboard interface, and, if it requires more 
than unmodified arrow or tab keys or other standard exit methods, 
the user is advised of the method for moving focus away. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

Web:  

No keyboard traps exist 

Electronic Docs:  

No keyboard traps exist 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 

For each time limit that is set by the content, at least one of the 
following is true: 

• Turn off: The user is allowed to turn off the time limit before 
encountering it; or 

• Adjust: The user is allowed to adjust the time limit before 
encountering it over a wide range that is at least ten times the 
length of the default setting; or 

• Extend: The user is warned before time expires and given at least 
20 seconds to extend the time limit with a simple action (for 
example, "press the space bar"), and the user is allowed to 
extend the time limit at least ten times; or 

• Real-time Exception: The time limit is a required part of a real-
time event (for example, an auction), and no alternative to the 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

 

Web:  

The product does not have content that requires timed 
interactions. 

Authentication is revoked when the window is closed or 
after a period of inactivity for security reasons, which is 
configurable by the organization. 

Electronic Docs:  

The product does not have content that requires timed 
interactions. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
time limit is possible; or 

• Essential Exception: The time limit is essential and extending it 
would invalidate the activity; or 

• 20 Hour Exception: The time limit is longer than 20 hours. 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 

For moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating information, all of 
the following are true:  

• Moving, blinking, scrolling: For any moving, blinking or scrolling 
information that (1) starts automatically, (2) lasts more than five 
seconds, and (3) is presented in parallel with other content, there 
is a mechanism for the user to pause, stop, or hide it unless the 
movement, blinking, or scrolling is part of an activity where it is 
essential; and 

• Auto-updating: For any auto-updating information that (1) starts 
automatically and (2) is presented in parallel with other content, 
there is a mechanism for the user to pause, stop, or hide it or to 
control the frequency of the update unless the auto-updating is 
part of an activity where it is essential. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

Web:  

The product does not contain moving, blinking, or 
scrolling content, or synchronized media. 

Electronic Docs:  

No moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating 
information. 

 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 

Web pages do not contain anything that flashes more than three 
times in any one second period, or the flash is below the general flash 
and red flash thresholds. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

Web:  

The product does not contain flashing content 

Electronic Docs:  

The user interface does not contain anything that 
flashes more than three times in any one second period. 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 

A mechanism is available to bypass blocks of content that are 
repeated on multiple Web pages. 

Web: 

Does Not Support 

Electronic Docs: 

Web:  

There is no way to skip major sections within the user 
interface. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
Supports Electronic Docs:  

This product provides skip links as mechanisms to 
bypass blocks of content. 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 

Web pages have titles that describe topic or purpose. 

Web: 

Does Not Support 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

 

Web: 

Each page does not have a unique title. 

 Electronic Docs:  

Each page has a unique title. 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 

If a Web page can be navigated sequentially and the navigation 
sequences affect meaning or operation, focusable components 
receive focus in an order that preserves meaning and operability.  

Web: 

Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

Web:  

Most components receive focus in an order that 
preserves meaning and operability.  However, a rating 
of Partially Supports has been given for the following 
reasons(s): 

• In rare instances, the programmatic order does 
not match the visual reading order for a control; 
or focus may not be shifted as expected when 
activating or hiding a modal. 

Electronic Docs:  

Components receive focus in an order that preserves 
meaning and operability. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 

The purpose of each link can be determined from the link text alone 
or from the link text together with its programmatically determined 
link context, except where the purpose of the link would be 
ambiguous to users in general. 

Web: 

Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

Web:  

In general, links are understandable in context.  
However, a rating of Partially Supports has been given 
for the following reason(s): 

• In some instances, links show up in a list of links 
generated by AT and their text may not make 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
sense in context. 

Electronic Docs:  

The purpose of each link can be determined from the 
link text alone or from the link text together with its 
programmatically determined link context. This is not a 
requirement where the purpose of the link would be 
ambiguous to users in general. 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 

The default human language of each Web page can be 
programmatically determined. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

Web:  

The default human language can be programmatically 
determined. 

Electronic Docs:  

The default human language can be programmatically 
determined. 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 

When any component receives focus, it does not initiate a change of 
context. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

 

Web: 

When any user interface components within the 
product receive focus, it does not initiate a change in 
context. 

Electronic Docs:  

When any user interface components within the 
product receive focus, it does not initiate a change in 
context. 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 

Changing the setting of any user interface component does not 
automatically cause a change of context unless the user has been 
advised of the behavior before using the component. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

Web:  

Changing the setting of user interface components 
within the product does not automatically cause a 
change of context unless the user has been advised of 
the behavior before using the component. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
Electronic Docs:  

Changing the setting of user interface components 
within the product does not automatically cause a 
change of context unless the user has been advised of 
the behavior before using the component. 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 

If an input error is automatically detected, the item that is in error is 
identified and the error is described to the user in text. 

Web: 

Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Partially Supports 

Web:  

Generally, the product notifies all users which elements 
are in error and why.  However, a rating of Partially 
Supports has been given for the following reason(s): 

• In some instances, errors are not 
programmatically discernable. 

Electronic Docs:  

Generally, the product notifies all users which elements 
are in error and why.  However, a rating of Partially 
Supports has been given for the following reason(s): 

• In some instances, errors are not 
programmatically discernable. 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 

Labels or instructions are provided when content requires user input. 

Web: 

Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Partially Supports 

 

Web:  

In most cases fields have instructions for user input, 
however, a rating of Partially Supports has been given 
for the following reason(s): 

• In some instances, the same accessible name is 
shared by multiple inputs 

• Some buttons do not have labels. 

• Within the query wizard, buttons and drop 
downs are not labeled. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
Electronic Docs:  

In most cases fields have instructions for user input, 
however, a rating of Partially Supports has been given 
for the following reason(s): 

• In some instances, the same accessible name is 
shared by multiple inputs 

• Some buttons do not have labels. 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 

In content implemented using markup languages, elements have 
complete start and end tags, elements are nested according to their 
specifications, elements do not contain duplicate attributes, and any 
IDs are unique, except where the specifications allow these features. 

Web: 

Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports 

 

Web:  

The application uses HTML and ARIA and are compliant 
with the relevant specifications. 

Electronic Docs:  

The application uses HTML and ARIA and are compliant 
with the relevant specifications. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 

For all user interface components (including but not limited to: form 
elements, links and components generated by scripts), the name and 
role can be programmatically determined; states, properties, and 
values that can be set by the user can be programmatically set; and 
notification of changes to these items is available to user agents, 
including assistive technologies. 

Web: 

Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: 

Partially Supports 

Web:  

For most user interface components with the product, 
the name, role, and state can be programmatically 
determined.  However, a rating of Partially Supports has 
been given for the following reason(s): 

• Some elements do not have name, role, and 
state information. 

• Some elements have inappropriate or missing 
ARIA attributes. 

• Multiple inputs share the same name. 

Electronic Docs:  

For most user interface components with the product, 
the name, role, and state can be programmatically 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv


 

 

14 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
determined.  However, a rating of Partially Supports has 
been given for the following reason(s): 

• Some elements do not have name, role, and 
state information. 

• Some elements have inappropriate or missing 
ARIA attributes. 

 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 

Captions are provided for all live audio content in synchronized 
media. 

Web:  

Supports 

Electronic Docs:  

Supports 

Web:  

The product does not contain live video or audio 
content. 

Electronic Docs:  

The product does not contain live video or audio 
content. 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 

Audio description is provided for all prerecorded video content in 
synchronized media.  

Web:  

Supports 

Electronic Docs:  

Does Not Support 

Web:  

The product does not contain prerecorded audio-only or 
video-only content. 

Electronic Docs:  

Prerecorded videos do not have alternative media.  
These videos describe the content on the page, so the 
alternative to watching the video is reading the page, 
which can also be exported to a pdf. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 

The visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio 
of at least 4.5:1, except for the following: 

• Large Text: Large-scale text and images of large-scale text 
have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1; 

• Incidental: Text or images of text that are part of an inactive 
user interface component, that are pure decoration, that are 
not visible to anyone, or that are part of a picture that 
contains significant other visual content, have no contrast 
requirement. 

• Logotypes: Text that is part of a logo or brand name has no 
minimum contrast requirement. 

Web:  

Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs:  

Partially Supports 

Web:  

The visual presentation of text and images of text 
generally has a contrast ratio of at least 4:5:1 and 3:1 for 
large text.  However, a rating of Partially Supports has 
been given for the following reason(s): 

• Some text elements have insufficient color 
contrasts when compared with its background. 

Electronic Docs:  

The visual presentation of text and images of text 
generally has a contrast ratio of at least 4:5:1 and 3:1 for 
large text.  However, a rating of Partially Supports has 
been given for the following reason(s): 

• Some text elements have insufficient color 
contrasts when compared with its background. 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 

Except for captions and images of text, text can be resized without 
assistive technology up to 200 percent without loss of content or 
functionality. 

Web:  

Supports 

Electronic Docs:  

Supports 

Web:  

Text can be resized using the browser tools without loss 
of content or functionality. 

Electronic Docs:  

Text can be resized using the browser tools without loss 
of content or functionality. 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 

If the technologies being used can achieve the visual presentation, 
text is used to convey information rather than images of text except 
for the following: 

 

• Customizable: The image of text can be visually customized to the 

Web:  

Supports 

Electronic Docs:  

Supports 

Web:  

Text is used to convey information rather than images of 
text, except where a particular presentation of text is 
essential to the information being conveyed, such as 
logotypes. 

Electronic Docs:  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

user's requirements; 

• Essential: A particular presentation of text is essential to the 
information being conveyed. 

Text is used to convey information rather than images of 
text, except where a particular presentation of text is 
essential to the information being conveyed, such as 
logotypes. 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 

More than one way is available to locate a Web page within a set of 
Web pages except where the Web Page is the result of, or a step in, a 
process. 

Web:  

Does Not Support 

Electronic Docs: 

Supports  

 

Web:  

The majority of web pages are only accessible one way. 

Electronic Docs:  

More than one way is available to locate a web page 
within a set of web pages, except where the web page is 
the result, or a step in, a process. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 

Headings and labels describe topic or purpose. 

Web:  

Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs:  

Partially Supports 

 

Web:  

Most content headings and labels that exist within the 
product are descriptive and unique.  However, a rating 
of Partially Supports has been given for the following 
reason(s): 

• Occasionally, elements have incomplete labels 

Electronic Docs:  

Most content headings and labels that exist within the 
product are descriptive and unique.  However, a rating 
of Partially Supports has been given for the following 
reason(s): 

• Occasionally, elements have incomplete labels 

• The same title text is used multiple times on the 
same page. 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 

Any keyboard operable user interface has a mode of operation where 
Web:  Web:  

The keyboard focus indicator is not evident without the 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

the keyboard focus indicator is visible. Does Not Support 

Electronic Docs:  

Partially Supports 

use of AT. 

Electronic Docs:  

For most of the components, the keyboard focus is 
indicated visually.  However, a rating of Partially 
Supports has been given for the following reasons:  

• Some interactive elements do not have a visible 
focus indicator, or the indicator does not meet 
contrast requirements without the use of AT. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 

The human language of each passage or phrase in the content can be 
programmatically determined except for proper names, technical 
terms, words of indeterminate language, and words or phrases that 
have become part of the vernacular of the immediately surrounding 
text. 

Web:  

Supports 

Electronic Docs:  

Supports 

Web:  

The human language of each passage or phrase in the 
content can be programmatically determined. 

Electronic Docs:  

The human language of each passage or phrase in the 
content can be programmatically determined. 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 

Navigational mechanisms that are repeated on multiple Web pages 
within a set of Web pages occur in the same relative order each time 
they are repeated, unless a change is initiated by the user. 

Web:  

Supports 

Electronic Docs:  

Supports 

Web:  

The same header and footer navigation appears on all 
pages.  General layout of the pages is also consistent, 
with the main content on the right and other items to 
the left. 

Electronic Docs:  

The same header and footer navigation appears on all 
pages.  General layout of the pages is also consistent, 
with the main content on the right and other items to 
the left. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 

Components that have the same functionality within a set of Web 
Web:  Web:  

Components that have the same functionality within the 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

pages are identified consistently. Supports 

Electronic Docs:  

Supports 

product are identified consistently. 

Electronic Docs:  

Components that have the same functionality within the 
product are identified consistently. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 

If an input error is automatically detected and suggestions for 
correction are known, then the suggestions are provided to the user, 
unless it would jeopardize the security or purpose of the content.  

Web:  

Supports 

Electronic Docs:  

Supports 

 

Web:  

If an input error is automatically detected and 
suggestions for correction are known, then the 
suggestions are provided to the user within the product. 

Electronic Docs:  

If an input error is automatically detected and 
suggestions for correction are known, then the 
suggestions are provided to the user within the product. 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) 

For Web pages that cause legal commitments or financial 
transactions for the user to occur, that modify or delete user-
controllable data in data storage systems, or that submit user test 
responses, at least one of the following is true: 

• Reversible: Submissions are reversible. 

• Checked: Data entered by the user is checked for input errors and 
the user is provided an opportunity to correct them. 

• Confirmed: A mechanism is available for reviewing, confirming, 
and correcting information before finalizing the submission. 

Web:  

Not Applicable 

Electronic Docs:  

Not Applicable 

Web:  

The product does not cause legal commitments or 
financial transactions for the to occur, does not modify 
or delete user-controllable data in data storage systems, 
and does not submit user test responses. 

Electronic Docs:  

The product does not cause legal commitments or 
financial transactions for the to occur, does not modify 
or delete user-controllable data in data storage systems, 
and does not submit user test responses. 

 

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 
Notes: Table 3 has been removed because this product has not been tested for conformance to WCAG Level AAA criteria. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
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Revised Section 508 Report 

Notes: 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision 
 

Where a visual mode of operation is provided, ICT shall provide at 
least one mode of operation that does not require user vision. 

Partially Supports 

A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following 
reason(s): 
• As described in 1.1.1 Non-text Content, Most non-text 

content has text alternatives, butsome do not 
appropriate text alternatives or do not convey this 
information to assistive technology (AT) 
programmatically. 

• As described in 1.3.1 Info and Relationships, 
information, structure, and relationships conveyed 
through presentation can be programmatically 
determined or are available in text. 

• As described in 1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence, when the 
sequence in which content is presented affects its 
meaning, a correct reading sequence can be 
programmatically determined. 

• As described in 1.4.1 Use of Color, Axonius uses color to 
draw attention to buttons, links, and other features but 
is accompanied by text or additional means of 
identifying these objects. 

• As described in 2.1.1 Keyboard, some interactive 
elements are not accessible via the keyboard and 
occasionally focus is not moved as expected for modal 
dialogs without the use of AT. 

• As described in 2.4.3 Focus Order, the focus order of 
some interactive elements is not logical, and the focus 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#302-functional-performance-criteria
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
does not move to the updated content. 

• As described in 2.4.4 Link Purpose, in general, links have 
good text, but, in some instances, they show up as a list 
of links and can be confusing. 

• As described in 2.4.6 Headings and Labels, ocassionally 
elements have incomplete labels. 

• As described in 3.3.2 Labels and Instructions, some 
interactive elements have the same name. 

• As described in 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value, some controls 
do not provide valid name, role, and/or state. 

302.2 With Limited Vision 
 

Where a visual mode of operation is provided, ICT shall provide at 
least one mode of operation that enables users to make use of 
limited vision. 

Partially Supports 

A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following 
reason(s): 
• As described in 1.4.1 Use of Color, Axonius uses color to 

draw attention to buttons, links, and other features but 
is accompanied by text or additional means of 
identifying these objects. 

• As described in 1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum), there are 
some elements that lack the required contrast ratio. 

302.3 Without Perception of Color 
 

Where a visual mode of operation is provided, ICT shall provide at 
least one visual mode of operation that does not require user 
perception of color. 

Partially Supports 

A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following 
reason(s): 
• As described in 1.4.1 Use of Color, Axonius uses color to 

draw attention to buttons, links, and other features but 
is accompanied by text or additional means of 
identifying these objects. 

• As described in 1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum), there are 
some elements that lack the required contrast ratio. 

302.4 Without Hearing 
 

Where an audible mode of operation is provided, ICT shall 
provide at least one mode of operation that does not require user 
hearing. 

Supports The product does not require the use of hearing. 

302.5 With Limited Hearing 
 Supports The product does not require the use of hearing. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
Where an audible mode of operation is provided, ICT shall 
provide at least one mode of operation that enables users to 
make use of limited hearing. 

302.6 Without Speech 
 

Where speech is used for input, control, or operation, ICT shall 
provide at least one mode of operation that does not require user 
speech. 

Supports The product does not require the use of speech. 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation 
 

Where a manual mode of operation is provided, ICT shall provide 
at least one mode of operation that does not require fine motor 
control or simultaneous manual operations. 

Partially Supports 

A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following 
reason(s): 
• As described in 2.1.1 Keyboard, some interactive 

elements are not accessible via the keyboard and 
occasionally focus is not moved as expected for modal 
dialogs without the use of AT. 

• As described in 2.4.3 Focus Order, the focus order of 
some interactive elements is not logical, and the focus 
does not move to the updated content. 

• As described in 2.4.7 Focus Visible, the keyboard focus 
indicator is not evident without the use of AT. 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength 
 

Where a manual mode of operation is provided, ICT shall provide 
at least one mode of operation that is operable with limited reach 
and limited strength. 

Partially Supports 

A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following 
reason(s): 
• As described in 2.1.1 Keyboard, some interactive 

elements are not accessible via the keyboard and 
occasionally focus is not moved as expected for modal 
dialogs without the use of AT. 

• As described in 2.4.3 Focus Order, the focus order of 
some interactive elements is not logical, and the focus 
does not move to the updated content. 

 
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities 
 

ICT shall provide features making its use by individuals with 
limited cognitive, language, and learning abilities simpler and 

Partially Supports 

A rating of Partially Supports has been given for the following 
reason(s): 
• As described in 1.4.1 Use of Color, Axonius uses color to 

draw attention to buttons, links, and other features but 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
easier. is accompanied by text or additional means of 

identifying these objects. 
• As described in 3.3.2 Labels and Instructions, some 

interactive elements have the same name. 
 

Chapter 4: Hardware 
Notes: Axonius is not impacted by Chapter 4: Hardware. This section has been removed from the report. 

Chapter 5: Software 
Notes: Axonius is a web-only product, not platform software, and is not impacted by Chapter 5: Software.  This section has been removed from the report. 

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
601.1 Scope Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features 
 
Documentation shall list and explain how to use the accessibility and 
compatibility features required by Chapters 4 and 5. Documentation shall 
include accessibility features that are built-in and accessibility features 
that provide compatibility with assistive technology. 

Not Applicable This product report is not impacted by 
Chapters 4 and 5 

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation 
 
Documentation in electronic format, including Web-based self-service 
support, shall conform to Level A and Level AA Success Criteria and 
Conformance Requirements in WCAG 2.0 (incorporated by reference, see 
702.10.1). 

Partially Supports See Electronic Docs details in Tables 1 and 
2. 

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation Not Applicable Web-based electronic support 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#401-general
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#501-general
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#601-general
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#602-support-documentation
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
 
Where support documentation is only provided in non-electronic formats, 
alternate formats usable by individuals with disabilities shall be provided 
upon request. 

documentation is available for this 
product. 

603 Support Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features 
 
ICT support services shall include information on the accessibility and 
compatibility features required by 602.2. 

Not Applicable This product report is not impacted by 
Chapter 4 and 5 (as described in 602.2) 

603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs 
 
Support services shall be provided directly to the user or through a 
referral to a point of contact. Such ICT support services shall 
accommodate the communication needs of individuals with disabilities. 

Supports Technical support is available directly to 
the user for this product 

 

https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines#603-support-services
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